discounted at a 10% weighted average cost of capital to take into consideration the time value of money.
The financial modelling was based on the assumptions presented in Table 9.
Table 9. General plant assumptions

Assumption 44 MW plant 1 GW plant

Electrolyser size ~44 MW ~1,000 MW

Capacity factor electrolyser 80% 80%

Capacity factor ammonia plant 92% 92%

Total capex (electrolyser,
ammonia plant, balance of plant
and contingency)

AUD 287.2 million AUD 2,708.3 million

Cost of power AUD 90 / MWh AUD 90 / MWh

Annual fixed operational costs AUD 11.9 million AUD 23.2 million

Asset life 30 years 30 years

Annual hydrogen production 5,418 tonnes per annum 20,500 tonnes per annum

Annual ammonia production 20,000 tonnes per annum 529,000 tonnes per annum

Below are the calculated outputs for the 44 MW plant:

• LCOH: AUD 10.6 per kilogram of hydrogen

• LCOA: AUD 3,155 per tonne of ammonia

4.3 Sensitivity analysis
The main economic drivers behind the LCOH and LCOA are the upfront capital costs and the cost of
electricity. Table 10 assesses the impact of changes in these two parameters in the 44 MW plant case:
Table 10. Key sensitivities

Port of Newcastle Green Hydrogen Hub

Sensitivity LCOH (AUD/kg hydrogen) LCOA (AUD/ton ammonia)

Base case 10.6 3,155

Capex +10% 11.0 (+3.8%) 3,289 (+4.2%)

Capex -10% 10.3 (-2.8%) 3,020 (-4.3%)

Cost of electricity + AUD
10/MWh

11.2 (+5.7%) 3,289 (+4.2%)

Cost of electricity - AUD 10/MWh 10.0 (-5.7%) 3,020 (-4.3%)

4.3.1 Cost of electricity considerations

The Project Sponsors started the feasibility study in H2 2021 with a target assumption for the cost of
electricity of AUD 45/MWh (nominal).
However, during the winter of 2021, volatility in gas and electricity markets increased. In August and
September 2022, both electricity and gas prices reduced significantly but remained historically high when
compared to previous years, and, at the time of this Report, futures indicate this could remain the case in
the coming years.

Factors that have led to increased electricity prices in NSW include, but are not limited to: